
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 38) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION 
 A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 84) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 



3 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2 July 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management Sub (Community and 

Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 2 July 2012 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Joy Hollister 
 
Eddie Stevens 
Carla Keegans 
Mike Kettle 
Wendy Giaccaglia 
Mark Jarvis 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Community & Children’s 

Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Llewelyn-Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest as a leaseholder on the Middlesex 
Street Estate, and as a business leaseholder.  
 
Gareth Moore declared an interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were approved, subject 
to Peter Leck to be marked as present. 
 

4. HRA REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12  
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the outturn for the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2011/12 with the final agreed budget for 
the year.  
 
The Housing Service Director undertook to investigate the £16,000 overspend 
of the ‘Tenants Grants and Compensatio
[...]
 be investigating ways in 
which energy could be provided to residents in a more cost effective way.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an update on events and activities on the 
City of London Corporation’s 11 social housing estates.  

Page 2



 
Members were informed that the consultation on the name of the new library 
and community centre was currently underway to include a wide group of 
stakeholders. Residents on the Middlesex Street estate had already been 
consulted and their views would be taken in to account. 
 
The Sub Committee agreed that the work of Harper Ozkulac, the estate officer 
for the Holloway Estate, should be highlighted. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Jubilee Celebrations 
The Sub Committee was shown a short PowerPoint presentation comprising 
pictures of various housing estate residents celebrating during the Jubilee 
weekend. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
Jubilee Party Funding 
Deputy Henry Jones thanked the City of London Corporation and the Housing 
Management Sub Committee for their financial contribution towards the Jubilee 
parties on the housing estates. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

             10-11       3  

             12-13       - 
   

 
SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
 

10. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



11. MIDDLESEX STREET SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT (MSSP) PHASE III  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining gateway 3 of the Project Approval Procedure for 
the Middlesex Street Sustainability Project (MSSP) Phase 3. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.34pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



 

Committee(s): Housing Sub-

Committee 

Date(s): 20 

September 2012 
Item no. 

Subject: 

Draft revised Allocations Policy 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Decision 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

 

Summary  
 

This report presents Members with a revised Allocations Policy, which is a 

draft. A presentation will be made at the September Housing Sub-Committee 

meeting to facilitate a discussion with Members on the key proposed 

changes, before a final draft goes out for statutory consultation. The final 

revised policy will be presented to this sub-committee in November for 

approval (dependent on no major changes coming out of the statutory 

consultation, in which case it would be January 2013).  

 

The Allocations Policy is a critical policy for the City of London’s Housing 

Services as it stipulates who we will accept as tenants and what priority we 

will give applicants. This is currently a ‘hot topic’ in this time of acute social 

housing shortage and high levels of demand.  

 

It is a legal requirement for us to have an Allocations Policy. The Localism 

Act 2011 made significant changes to the way social housing can be 

allocated and so we committed ourselves to reviewi
[...]
 based upon tenant feedback.  

 

• Excluding applicants who do not have a City connection 
 

This change is designed to ensure our housing goes to people who 

have a proven connection, whether through family, work, or roots to 

the City of London. This is common practice amongst the housing 

sector. Currently we have 232 applicants on the waiting list who have 

no City connection and we are proposing to exclude these to reduce 

our total waiting list, as well as applying it for new applicants.  

 

• Giving extra priority to existing tenants who want/need to down-
size their property. Proposed band 1.  

 

We are proposing this for two main reasons: one, we have a shortage 

of larger family accommodation and so want to offer greater 

Page 9



incentives for people under-occupying (living in a property larger than 

their household needs) to give up their property and move to a smaller 

one. Two: with the impact of welfare reform, we will have 70 

households from April 2013 who will face housing benefit cuts for 

under-occupying, therefore we need to increase the priority for tenants 

to downsize in order that they can move more quickly into a smaller 

property and afford to continue paying their rent.  

 

• Changing the priority awarded to applicants who are sons and 
daughters of City of London tenants. Proposed Band 2 or 3. 

 

The City has always maintained this policy (giving sons and daughters 

priority for housing) even when most social landlords abandoned it 

from the 1990s. Our current policy gives them priority over most 

other applicants regardless of their housing need. Whilst we want to 

still support these family ties on our estates, we are proposing that 

they be awarded a Band 2 rather than the equivalent of Band 1as it 

currently operates. We are therefore retaining this policy but are 

balancing the needs of all applicants on the waiting list at this time of 

high housing need and shortage of supply. We only have about 6
[...]
ehold). 

Please note: We are checking with Legal if we can also exclude: people previously evicted from a 
social housing tenancy, people who exercised the RTB, sold it, then want to be a tenant again, 
people who have a history of abusing staff. Further details will be given at the meeting.   

                                            
2
 Anyone accepted onto our Housing Register who is aged 16 or 17 will only be accepted if they 

have a rent guarantor AND/any other conditions we’d impose, e.g., living in supported housing 
until 18 – this needs to be agreed and further information will be given at Housing Sub-Committee.  

Page 19



 6

4. Who we will accept onto our Housing Register and how 
decisions are made and priority awarded 

 
To be included on the Housing Register you: 

• Should currently live in the City of London3 and have done so for a 
minimum of 12 months or have been employed in the City of London for a 
minimum of 12 months (including working for the City of London 
Corporation but located outside the City) or be a child of a City of London 
tenant who has always lived at home, and 
 

• Should fall into one or more of the ‘reasonable preference’ and/or 
‘qualifying’ groups (as set out in tables 1 and 2 below). 

 
Unfortunately, we are unable to accept other people onto our Housing Register 
due to the high level of housing need and demand for our housing. (That said, we 
reserve the right to offer an allocation of property where there may be exceptional 
circumstances, as assessed on an individual basis). Our policy will be reviewed in 
three years’ time4 (2015) where this may change if demand for our housing has 
eased.  

 
What are ‘Reasonable Preference’ groups? 
The law sets out groups of people to whom we must give ‘reasonable preference’ 
to when allocating our housing. This means that they must be given overall priority 
within our allocation scheme. This doesn’t mean they they have to take priority all 
of the time. Table 1 lists
[...]
ew applicants. 
 
The City has history of providing 
affordable housing to people who work 
in lower paid jobs within its Local 
Authority area (the ‘square mile’).  
 
All of the City’s estates are within easy 
access to the ‘square mile’ and so we 
will allocate to any of our housing 
estates, not just those within the 
square mile itself.  
£26,000 is the average London wage 
and is also the new total household 
benefit cap.  
 

3. Sons and Daughters of City 
of London tenants 

(Sons and daughters who have 
always lived with their parent(s) 
who are a secure tenant(s) of the 
City of London).  
 

2 or 3  

4. Ex-armed forces personnel  2 or 3  
 

 
 
 

Page 24



 11 

5.     How we assess applications – step by step 
 

 
Step 1: Submitting your application form 

• People wishing to apply for the City of London’s council housing must fill out 
and return the application form that can be found on our website at: 
www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/housingapplications 

 
 

 
 

Step 2: Assessing a ‘Reasonable Preference’ criteria  

• Once we receive your application we will assess it to determine which, if 
any, reasonable preference categories you fall into.  

• Where you fall into one category, we will award this band, where you fall 
into more than one with different bands, we will award the higher band.  

• If you do not fall into any of the reasonable preference categories, we will 
then assess your application as per step 3 below.  

 
 
 
 

Step 3: Assessing a ‘Qualifying Group’ 

• We will assess all applications (whether they fall into a reasonable 
preference criteria or not) to see if your application meets one of our 
qualifying groups.  

• If it does then you will be awarded the relevant band, unless you have a 
reasonable preference that has a higher band, in which case you will still 
receive the higher band.  

 
 
 

Step 4: Telling you our decision 

• Once we have made a decision we will tell you in writing what it is, within 30 
days of recei
[...]
               No___√__ (at this stage, however a review will be 
undertaken after the public consultation has been conducted)  

P
age 36



 

Actions Arising from Initial Screening 
 
Issue Action Required Lead Officer Timescale Resource 

Implications 
Comments 

To analyses impact 
of proposed 
exclusion on current 
waiting list to 
determine if there is 
any disproportionate 
impact on any 
Equalities group.  

Analysis of current 
waiting list.  

Carla Keegans By 7 Sept. 2012 None Completed 7 Sept 
2012.  
Results show an 
even mix of people 
who will be 
impacted by the 
exclusions 
proposed.  

      
      
      
      
      
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 53

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Draft Revised Allocations Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Housing Allocation Policy and Scheme 2012
	Appendix 2 - Results of Stage 1 Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9 Affordable Housing Provision
	Appendix A - Spend Policy
	Appendix B - The Matrix
	Appendix C - Affordable Housing Schemes
	Appendix D - Avondale Pre-Planning Brochure




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Mark Jarvis 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Joy Hollister - Director of Community & Children's 
Services 

Eddie Stevens - Community and Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Carla Keegans - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle 
 

- Community and Children’s Services 
 

In attendance: 
Sandra Brown     -   Community and Children’s Services 
Tom Bush      -   Community and Children’s Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Anthony Llewelyn-Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Henry Jones declared a personal interest as a leaseholder on the 
Middlesex Street Estate, and as a business leaseholder. 
 
Gareth Moore declared a personal interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane 
Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 



 
4. DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

The Sub Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services that presented Members with a revised 
draft Allocations Policy. A final revised policy is to be presented to the Sub 
Committee in November for approval. 
 
Members were informed that the revised Allocations Policy would provide more 
freedom to decide who is to be allocated social housing within the City and 
revise the allocation criteria of the current 2006 policy. 
 

Considerable debate followed the presentation and a number of points were 
raised, among which:- 

 If the revised draft Allocations Policy was to be implemented 
immediately, 232 people (21%) on the City’s housing register would be 
removed as they have no connection to the City but they would be 
accepted at another local authority where they do have a proven 
connection. 

 Members were informed that the law would still set out groups of people 
to whom we must give 'reasonable preference' when allocating housing; 
this did not mean, however, that they would take priority all of the time. 

 Every person on the housing register could be housed in any of the 
social housing properties owned by the City, including the nominations 
the City has to the Guinness Trust estate properties at Mansell Street. 

 There may be a temporary increase in demand for housing advice by the 
Housing Department as any person on the housing register can appeal a 
decision made by the City. 

 The implementation of new Allocations Policy would need to be 
managed effectively to minimise negative press. 

 The Allocations Policy would be reviewed every three years. 

 The Allocations Policy would apply to all HRA social housing properties 
owned by the City. 

 The Director stressed the importance of communicating other options to 
those who may be placed on the housing register for a number of years, 
such as part/shared ownership options, other areas of housing within 
London and private landlords.  

 Members accepted the importance of being realistic and upfront with 
tenants on the housing register on how long it could take to be allocated 
social housing within the City and the need to encourage them to look at 
other options.  

 In regards to the ‘Sons and Daughters of City of London tenants’ 
qualifying category, if they were providing care to a relative then they 
would be given priority, potentially creating savings for the City in the 
long-term. 

 Members were informed of the down-sizing payment policy and were 
assured that it was well publicised to tenants. 

 The housing register list was reviewed once a year and those waiting 
were made aware that it was their responsibility to inform the City of 
changes in their circumstances. 



 In regards to illegal sublets, all information received was acted upon with 
every case investigated and, where possible, prosecuted.  

 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to comment on and sign 
off the amended version of the draft Allocations Policy for public consultation, 
including via the City of London website. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.           Exempt Paragraphs Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
    8 - 9       3   
  10 - 11        - 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services Committee was 
received. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 



 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


